NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

State Water Resources Control Board Riverside District 1350 Front Street, Room 2050 San Diego, CA 92101

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code.

SCH#: 2018079020 WATER SYSTEM #: 3310038

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Rancho California Water District – Disinfection Improvements at the Ace Bowen and Senga Doherty Pump Stations Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: Rancho California Water District (District) CONTACT PERSON: Andrew L. Webster PHONE NUMBER: (951) 296-6900

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) **CONTACT PERSON:** J. Steven Williams **PHONE NUMBER:** (619) 525-4159

PROJECT LOCATION: 1. <u>Ace Bowen Pump Station Site</u>- Near Calle Cuesta and Via Santa Rosa in Temecula, Riverside County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: <u>Site 1</u>: The District will construct 3 chloramination chemical injection stations, (each including a static mixer, water sampling probe in a vault, and associated piping). The District will also construct a disinfection building and install 2 sodium hypochlorite metering pumps, 2 aqua ammonia metering pumps, an aqua ammonia storage tank, an ammonia scrubber, 3 chlorine analyzers, 3 chloramine analyzers, and a sodium hypochlorite generation system with water supply chiller. Concrete tank foundations with a metal sunshade will also be installed to shelter a sodium hypochlorite tank, salt brine maker, and a relocated standby generator.

<u>Site 2:</u> The District installed a chloramination chemical injection station, including a static mixer and piping. The District also constructed a disinfection building and installed 2 sodium hypochlorite metering pumps, 2 aqua ammonia metering pumps, a sodium hypochlorite tank and brine makeup tank, an aqua ammonia storage tank, an ammonia scrubber, a chlorine analyzer, a chloramine analyzer, and a sodium hypochlorite generation system with water supply chiller. A concrete foundation with metal sunshade was also installed to shelter a sodium hypochlorite tank, salt brine maker, and outdoor air conditioning unit. An existing chlorine shed was removed from the site. The Project will provide for the operation of the system.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a water supply permit 05-20-19PA-004 for the above described Project on February 11, 2019, and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- The Project will not have a significant effect on water quality.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the issuance of this permit.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was not adopted for this Project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this Project.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District office noted above. The MND is available from the lead agency.

Signature: At Lille	Date:	February 11, 2019	
Name: J. Steven Williams, P.E.	Title:	Governor's Office of Planning & Resear	rch
		FEB 25 2019	

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE